



---

No. 20-cv-0714, No. 20-cv-0715

---

**IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
COURT OF APPEALS**

---

Clerk of the Court  
Received 03/22/2021 10:09 AM  
Filed 03/22/2021 10:09 AM

HYUN JIN MOON, et al.,  
*Defendant-Appellants,*

v.

THE FAMILY FEDERATION FOR WORLD PEACE AND UNIFICATION  
INTERNATIONAL, et al.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia, Civil Division  
(Case No. 2011 CA 003721B, Hon. Laura A. Cordero & Hon. Jennifer M.  
Anderson)

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT UCI**

---

Derek L. Shaffer (DC Bar # 478775)\*  
William A. Burck (DC Bar # 979677)  
John F. Bash (DC Bar # 988874)  
JP Kernisan (DC Bar # 1000895)  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP  
1300 I St. NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: 202-538-8000  
Facsimile: 202-538-8100  
derekshaffer@quinnemanuel.com  
williamburck@quinnemanuel.com  
johnbash@quinnemanuel.com  
jpkernisan@quinnemanuel.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant UCI*

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT UCI'S D.C. APP. R. 28(a)(2) STATEMENT:**

The parties in this action are:

1. The Family Federation for World Peace and Unification International, The Universal Peace Federation, and The Holy Spirit Association for the Unification of World Christianity (Japan) (Plaintiff-Appellees). Counsel:

**MILLER & CHEVALIER CHARTERED**

- James A. Bensfield (appellate & trial counsel)
- Alan I. Horowitz (appellate & trial counsel)
- Brian A. Hill (appellate & trial counsel)
- Laura G. Ferguson (appellate & trial counsel)
- Michael J. Satin (appellate & trial counsel)
- Dawn E. Murphy-Johnson (appellate & trial counsel)

**LAW OFFICES OF DE SENA & PETRO**

- Benjamin P. De Sena (appellate & trial counsel)

2. UCI (Defendant-Appellant). Counsel:

**QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP**

- Derek L. Shaffer (appellate & trial counsel)
- William A. Burck (appellate & trial counsel)
- John F. Bash (appellate counsel)
- JP Kernisan (appellate & trial counsel)

3. Michael Sommer (Defendant-Appellant). Counsel:

**LONDON & MEAD**

- Christopher B. Mead (appellate & trial counsel)

4. Hyun Jin Moon (Defendant-Appellant). Counsel:

BUCKLEY LLP

- Henry W. Asbill (appellate & trial counsel)
- Veena Viswanatha (appellate & trial counsel)

JONES DAY

- Michael A. Carvin (appellate counsel)
- Jacob M. Roth (appellate & trial counsel)
- William G. Laxton (appellate & trial counsel)
- David T. Raimer (appellate & trial counsel)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT UCI’S D.C. APP. R. 28(a)(2) STATEMENT.....	i
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT UCI’S D.C. APP. R. 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
A.    UCI’s Historic and Evolving Place in the Unification Movement.....	10
1.    UCI Has Continuously Advanced Reverend Moon’s Broad Vision For a Unified World of Peace.....	10
2.    UCI Has Moved Towards Profitability Under Dr. Moon .....	12
B.    A Religious Schism Has Consumed the Unification Movement.....	13
C.    The Challenged Actions UCI Took Amidst the Schism .....	18
1.    Donations.....	19
2.    Amendments to UCI’s Articles of Incorporation.....	21
ARGUMENT.....	24
I.    THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED THE FIRST AMENDMENT BY DECIDING THEOLOGICAL DISPUTES UNDERLYING THIS CASE.....	24
A.    The First Amendment Forbids Civil Courts from Resolving Theological Disputes .....	24

B.	The Trial Court’s Orders Impermissibly Rested on the Court’s Resolution of Contested Theological Questions .....	27
1.	The Summary Judgment Order Violated the First Amendment .....	28
2.	The Factual Findings in the Remedies Order Confirm That the Trial Court Entangled Itself in Theological Controversies .....	29
3.	The Removal and Replacement of UCI’s Directors Violates the First Amendment’s Bar on Judicial Interference in Selecting Leaders of Religious Institutions .....	34
II.	BY PRECLUDING UCI FROM PARTICIPATING IN THE REMEDIES HEARING, THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED DUE PROCESS AND ABUSED ITS DISCRETION .....	38
A.	Preventing UCI from Participating in the Remedies Hearing Violated Due Process .....	38
B.	Preventing UCI from Advocating on Its Own Behalf Was an Abuse of Discretion .....	41
III.	BY REMOVING DIRECTORS FROM UCI’S BOARD, THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED D.C. LAW.....	43
A.	A D.C. Court May Remove a Nonprofit’s Directors Only in an Action Brought by the Corporation or as a Derivative Action.....	43
B.	Enforcing Section 29-406.09(a) Would Not Be Retroactive.....	45
C.	A Trial Court Has No Non-Statutory Equitable Authority to Remove Directors from a Nonprofit.....	47
D.	The Law of Trusts Does Not Allow a Court to Circumvent D.C. Law’s Provisions Governing Suits Against Nonprofits .....	48
	CONCLUSION .....	50
	D.C. APP. R. 28(f) REPRODUCTION OF STATUTES .....	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Aarona v. Unity House Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1963701 (D. Haw. July 2, 2007) .....	45
<i>Andrew v. Am. Imp. Ctr.</i> , 110 A.3d 626 (D.C. 2015) .....	46
<i>United States v. Baird</i> , 29 F.3d 647 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	42
<i>Bible Way Church of Our Lord Jesus Christ of Apostolic Faith of Washington, D.C. v. Beards</i> , 680 A.2d 419 (D.C. 1996) .....	2
<i>Blodgett v. University Club Constitutional</i> , 930 A.2d 210 (2007).....	41
<i>Bradley v. School Bd. of Richmond</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974) .....	46
<i>Brown v. Pearson</i> , 241 A.3d 265 (D.C. 2020) .....	2
<i>Calumet Indus., Inc. v. MacClure</i> , 464 F. Supp. 19 (N.D. Ill. 1978) .....	39
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985) .....	40
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Beales v. JOCO Found.</i> , 558 S.E.2d 280 (Va. 2002) .....	49
<i>Doermer v. Callen</i> , 847 F.3d 522 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	45
<i>Duplex Printing Press Co. v. Deering</i> , 254 U.S. 443 (1921) .....	45, 46

<i>Easter v. Berglund</i> , 367 P.3d 765 (Nev. 2010) .....	48
<i>F.T.C. v. Compagnie De Saint-Gobain-Pont-a-Mousson</i> , 636 F.2d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	38
<i>Family Fed’n v. Moon</i> , 129 A.3d 234 (D.C. 2015) .....	4, 24
<i>Gaubert v. Fed. Home Loan Bank Bd.</i> , 863 F.2d 59 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	49
* <i>Gay v. United States</i> , 12 A.3d 643 (D.C. 2011) .....	41, 42
<i>Gilbert M. &amp; Martha H. Hitchcock Found. v. Kountze</i> , 720 N.W.2d 31 (Neb. 2006) .....	45
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 783 A.2d 575 (D.C. 2001) .....	24, 41
<i>Heard v. Johnson</i> , 810 A.2d 871 (D.C. 2002) .....	2
<i>Heidecker Farms, Inc. v. Heidecker</i> , 2010 WL 3894199 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 6, 2010) .....	45
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	27
* <i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979) .....	25, 26, 31
* <i>Kansas East Conference of the United Methodist Church, Inc. v. Bethany Medial Center Inc.</i> , 266 Kan. 366 (1998) .....	39
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952) .....	25

* <i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	23, 45, 46
<i>Louisiana World Exposition v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 864 F.2d 1147 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	49
<i>Maryland &amp; Virginia Eldership of Churches of God v. Church of God at Sharpsburg, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 367 (1970) .....	26, 34
<i>McDermott Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 531 A.2d 206 (Del. 1987) .....	39
<i>McQueen v. Lustine Realty Co.</i> , 547 A.2d 172 (D.C. 1988) .....	46
<i>Meshel v. Ohev Sholom Talmud Torah</i> , 869 A.2d 343 (D.C. 2005) .....	25, 27, 33
<i>Moon v. Moon</i> , 431 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	4
* <i>Moon v. Moon</i> , 833 F. App'x 876 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	4, 33
<i>Murphy v. A.A. Beiro Const. Co.</i> , 679 A.2d 1039 (D.C. 1996) .....	41
<i>Nat'l Broad. Co. v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n</i> , 132 F.2d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1942), <i>aff'd</i> , 319 U.S. 239 (1943).....	39, 40
<i>Oberly v. Kirby</i> , 592 A.2d 445 (Del. 1991) .....	49
* <i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	25, 27, 35
<i>Owen v. Bd. of Directors of Washington City Orphan Asylum</i> , 888 A.2d 255 (D.C. 2005) .....	50
* <i>Presbyterian Church in the United States v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969) .....	passim

<i>Protectoseal Co. v. Barancik</i> , 484 F.2d 585 (7th Cir. 1973) .....	39
<i>Recio v. D.C. Alcoholic Beverage Control Bd.</i> , 75 A.3d 134 (D.C. 2013) .....	41
* <i>Samuel v. Lakew</i> , 116 A.3d 1252 (D.C. 2015) .....	passim
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for the United States of America and Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976) .....	25
<i>State ex rel. Smith v. Evans</i> , 547 S.E.2d 278 (W. Va. 2001).....	48
* <i>Stern v. Lucy Webb Hayes Nat’l Training Sch. for Deaconesses &amp; Missionaries</i> , 381 F. Supp. 1003 (D.D.C. 1974) .....	49
<i>Studebaker Corp. v. Griffin</i> , 360 F.2d 692 (2d Cir. 1966) .....	39
<i>Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. D.C.</i> , 238 A.3d 222 (D.C. 2020) .....	24
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871) .....	26
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005) .....	40
<i>Wipf v. Hutterville Hutterian Brethren, Inc.</i> , 808 N.W.2d 678 (S.D. 2012) .....	36

**Rules and Regulations**

D.C. Code § 19-1307.06 .....	48
D.C. Code § 29-107.03 .....	44
D.C. Code § 29-406.09 .....	passim
D.C. Code § 29-411.01 .....	43

D.C. Code § 29-411.03 .....48

**Other Authorities**

19 C.J.S. Corporations § 536 .....48

§ 9:18. The Model Nonprofit Corporation Act, Third Edition, 1 Religious Organizations and the Law § 9:18 .....44, 49

124 A.L.R. 364 (originally published in 1940) (1st) (2011 ed.).....48

Jiman Yoo, *Sungmo Ahn, [Exclusive] Unification Church’s “200 billion embezzlement suspicion” veiled*, Sisa Journal (May 7, 2019) <https://www.sisajournal.com/news/articleView.html?idxno=185016> .....17

Family Federation, *One Minute Spotlight: The Hyojeong Cheonwon Project* (Oct. 4, 2020) <http://familyfedihq.org/2020/10/one-minute-spotlight-the-hyojeong-cheonwon-project/> .....18

Family Federation, *Latin and Central America: A New Beginning*, (Nov. 6, 2020) <http://familyfedihq.org/2020/11/latin-and-central-america-a-new-beginning/>....18

*Heavenly Parents’ Meeting is “Ko, Re, Da,”* <https://ameblo.jp/peace-tomy4509/image-12628337617-14826833765.html> .....17

Lizabeth A. Moody, *The Who, What, and How of the Revised Model Nonprofit Corporation Act*, 16 N. Ky. L. Rev. 251 (1989).....49

Seog Byung Kim, *The HJ Cheonwon Project with a Special Focus on Cheonji Sunhak Won*, (Mar. 2018) <http://www.tparents.org/Library/Unification/Talks/Kim-17/Kim-180300.pdf> ...17

T. Dunkel, *Locked and Loaded for the Lord*, Washington Post (May 21, 2018), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/style/wp/2018/05/21/feature/two-sons-of-rev-moon-have-split-from-his-church-and-their-followers-are-armed/> .....18
